HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6016

A RESOLUTION honoring the life of Jim Weaver.

WHEREAS, Jim Weaver was a doorman for the Kansas House of Representatives for six years, and he passed away on September 19, 2012, after a battle with cancer; and

WHEREAS, Jim was born on December 22, 1938, in Bettie, Texas. He was raised in Bettie and graduated from Valley View High School. Jim also continued his education later in life at Washburn University; and

WHEREAS, Jim worked for Heinz for 35 years, and he retired as their Safety Coordinator in 1995. He also worked for Colmery-O'Neil VA Hospital, Dupont, and General Foods in addition to the time he spent serving the State of Kansas; and

WHEREAS, Faith was a very important part of Jim's life. He was a lifetime member of Antioch Missionary Baptist Church where he was an ordained deacon and former chairman of the Deacon Board. Jim also served as a member of the Trustee Board, kitchen coordinator, environmental technician and as a Sunday School teacher; and

WHEREAS, Jim leaves behind his loving wife, Josie Weaver, who was able to share a lifetime of loving memories with Jim before his passing: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we memorialize the life of Jim Weaver and thank him for his service to the State of Kansas.

House Resolution No. 6016 was sponsored by Representative Scott Schwab.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the House, and was adopted by that body $\,$

_	Speaker of the House.
-	Chief Clerk of the House.